The Fund invests in financial assets for the primary purpose of obtaining a return on investments. These investments are

subject to interest rate risks, which represent the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Fund's interest rate risk is routinely monitored by the Council and its investment adviser, including monitoring the

exposure to interest rates and assessment of actual interest rates against the relevant benchmarks.

The Council recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund and the value of the net assets

available to pay benefits.

The Fund's direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2015 is set out below. These disclosures present

interest rate risk based on the underlying financial assets at fair value.

The  analysis   assumes  that  all other  variables,  in  particular  exchange  rates,  remain constant, and shows the effect in

the year on the net assets available  to pay benefits of a +/- 100 Basis Points (BPS) change in interest rates:

Asset Type
Carrying amount as

at 31 March 2015 (£)

Potential change in year in
the net assets available to

pay benefits £

100bps -100 bps

Fixed Interest Securities 489,677,300 -58,600,777 67,280,116

Cash 21,511,351 0 0

Tota change in assets available 511,188,651 -58,600,777 67,280,116

A 1% increase in interest rates will not affect the interest received on fixed interest assets but will reduce their fair value

and vice versa. A 1% increase in interest rates does not impact the value of cash balances but will increase the interest

income received on those balances by £215,113, and vice versa.

iii) Currency risk

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund is exposed to currency risk on financial instruments that are denominated in

[…]

The Fund invests in financial assets for the primary purpose of obtaining a return on investments. These investments are

subject to interest rate risks, which represent the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Fund's interest rate risk is routinely monitored by the Council and its investment adviser, including monitoring the

exposure to interest rates and assessment of actual interest rates against the relevant benchmarks.

The Council recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund and the value of the net assets

available to pay benefits.

The Fund's direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2015 is set out below. These disclosures present

interest rate risk based on the underlying financial assets at fair value.

The  analysis   assumes  that  all other  variables,  in  particular  exchange  rates,  remain constant, and shows the effect in

the year on the net assets available  to pay benefits of a +/- 100 Basis Points (BPS) change in interest rates:

Asset Type
Carrying amount as

at 31 March 2015 (£)

Potential change in year in
the net assets available to

pay benefits £

100bps -100 bps

Fixed Interest Securities 24,015,398 -2,869,827 3,294,222

Cash 2,333,292 0 0

Total change in assets available 26,348,690 -2,869,827 3,294,222

A 1% increase in interest rates will not affect the interest received on fixed interest assets but will reduce their fair value

and vice versa. A 1% increase in interest rates does not impact the value of cash balances but will increase the interest

income received on those balances by £23,333, and vice versa.

  Page 38

Currency risk

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund is exposed to currency risk on financial instruments that are denominated in